
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the 
information you need.  We are able to provide our documents in alternative 
formats including Braille, audiotape, large print and alternative languages.  

For further information please call 0191 643 5359.

Planning 
Committee

26 June 2020

To be held on Tuesday, 7 July 2020 commencing at 10.00 am.

This meeting will be conducted using video conferencing technology. A live stream of the 
meeting will be available on the Council’s YouTube Channel. 

Agenda
Item

Page

1.  Apologies for absence

To receive apologies for absence from the meeting.

2.  Appointment of substitutes

To be informed of the appointment of any substitute members for the 
meeting.

3.  Declarations of Interest

You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest.

You are also requested to complete the Declarations of Interests card 
available from the Democratic Services Officer.

You are also invited to disclose any dispensation from the requirement 
to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have 
been granted to you in respect of any matters appearing on the 
agenda.

4.  Minutes

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 June 2020.

5 - 10

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/-JOno1XbA44


Agenda
Item

Page

5.  Planning Officer Reports

To receive the attached guidance to members in determining planning 
applications and to consider the planning applications listed in the 
following agenda items.

11 - 16

6.  19/01305/FUL, Trinity United Reformed Church, Esplanade Place, 
Whitley Bay

To determine a full planning application from Mr G O’Brien for the 
demolition of former Church and Church Hall to accommodate new 
residential development comprising 28no. apartments with associated 
underground and ground level parking with landscaping.

17 - 40

7.  20/00523/FUL, Royal Quays Outlet Centre, Coble Dene, North 
Shields

To determine a full planning application from North Shields Investment 
Properties for the proposed partial Change of Use of existing A1 
Factory Outlet Shopping Centre to A1 Factory Outlet/B1/B8 Industrial.  
Alterations to existing service arrangements to suit new use.

41 - 58

Circulation overleaf …



Members of the Planning Committee:

Councillor Ken Barrie Councillor Trish Brady (Deputy Chair)
Councillor Brian Burdis Councillor Linda Darke
Councillor Sandra Graham Councillor Muriel Green
Councillor Frank Lott (Chair) Councillor Paul Richardson
Councillor Willie Samuel Councillor John Stirling
Councillor Frances Weetman



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee

Tuesday, 9 June 2020

Present: Councillor F Lott (Chair)
Councillors K Barrie, T Brady, B Burdis, L Darke, 
S Graham, M Green, P Richardson, W Samuel and 
F Weetman

PQ70/20 Appointment of Substitutes

There were no substitute members appointed.

PQ71/20 Declarations of Interest

Councillor W Samuel stated that whilst he had requested that planning application 
20/00241/FUL, 1A Preston Wood, North Shields be referred to the Planning Committee for 
consideration he had not predetermined the matter and had an open mind to the arguments 
to be presented during the meeting. 

PQ72/20 Minutes

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2020 be confirmed and signed 
by the Chair.

PQ73/20 Temporary Speaking Rights Scheme

The Committee considered the adoption of a Temporary Speaking Rights Scheme during 
the period when face to face meetings were not possible because of the Coronavirus 
outbreak.  

The Scheme normally allowed objectors and supporters of major and controversial planning 
applications with a right to attend meetings and speak to the Committee before it makes its 
decision. At present face to face meetings were not possible and were to be held using 
video conferencing software and streamed live on the Council’s YouTube channel where 
they could be viewed by the press and public. 

In these circumstances it was proposed that the scheme be temporarily varied so that:
a) where speaking rights are granted to a member of the public or a councillor, the speaker 

would be invited to submit a written statement of no more than 850 words to highlight or 
expand on the important points made in their representation;

b) where a member of the public or a councillor has submitted a statement to the 
Committee, the applicant would be provided with a copy and given a right to respond by 
submitting a written statement of no more than 850 words; and

c) the clerk to the Committee would read out any written statements submitted by 
speakers or applicants during the remote meeting.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2
Tuesday, 9 June 2020

Those granted speaking rights would not be invited to participate in a remote meeting. This 
was to ensure that everyone had the same opportunity to contribute to the process and 
anyone who was unable to access a remote meeting was not disadvantaged.  The 
submission of written statements in these circumstances was considered to be the fairest 
system for all.

Once it was possible to resume face to face meetings the temporary scheme would expire 
and the Committee would revert to operating its original scheme. 

Resolved that the Temporary Speaking Rights Scheme 2020 be approved and adopted 
with immediate effect.

PQ74/20 Planning Officer Reports

The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making when 
determining planning applications and then considered the planning applications listed in the 
following minutes.

PQ75/20 19/01517/FUL, The Flying Scotsman, Briar Edge, Forest Hall

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers in relation to a full planning 
application from Punch Taverns for formation of roof terrace/beer garden to section existing 
single storey flat roof to south east of property including timber frame covered seating area, 
external and covered external stair access and formation of new door opening to rear at 
ground floor level. 

A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs.
 
In accordance with the Committee’s Temporary Speaking Rights Scheme, Mrs Jennifer 
Adamson of Benton, View, Forest Hall had been granted permission to submit a written 
statement to the Committee which was read out. In the statement Mrs Adamson expressed 
her concerns regarding the visual impact of the proposed development in terms of the 
materials to be used and its visibility from Forest Hall shopping area and 109 Station Road. 
She did not consider that the proposed conditions restricting the use of the roof terrace 
would overcome the adverse noise impacts on neighbouring residents. There was already 
noise disturbance from the existing smoking area at the pub and neither the Council nor the 
publican had taken action to enforce the planning condition that the area should only be 
used until 9.00pm.

Mr Duanne Wilson of Laurel Avenue, Forest Hall had also been invited to submit a written 
statement but no response had been received to the invitation.

Mr Andrew Lorimer of Wakefields Chartered Building Surveyors had submitted a written 
statement in response to Mrs Adamson’s statement on behalf of the applicants, Punch 
Taverns. Mr Lorimer’s statement was read to the Committee in which he highlighted the 
positive aspects of the development including employment, financial viability and service to 
the locality. In the context of the Covid-19 outbreak the development of external space 
would be more important. The applicants were mindful of neighbouring residents and were 

Page 6



3
Tuesday, 9 June 2020

committed to ensuring the proposed conditions were accepted and adhered to. The 
applicants considered the design of the terrace to be respectful of the existing streetscape 
and to enhance the existing structure of the pub. 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so 
the Committee gave particular consideration to the:

a) relevance of the current social distancing guidelines in determining planning 
applications. The Committee were advised that they should be guided by Paragraph 
80 of the National Planning Policy Framework which states that significant weight 
should be placed on the need to support economic growth;

b) record of planning enforcement complaints received in relation to the operation of the 
smoking area at The Flying Scotsman which had included complaints received in 
2015 and 2017;

c) powers available to the Council to enforce planning and licensing conditions; 
d) provision of car parking at the site;
e) economic benefits of the proposed development; and
f) proposed design of the roof terrace.

The Committee also paid attention to the proposed condition restricting the use of the roof 
terrace after 9.00pm. The Committee considered an amendment to the condition so that the 
use of the roof terrace would be prohibited after 8.00pm. The proposed amendment was 
rejected by the Committee because they considered 9.00pm to be a reasonable limit to its 
operation and because the Council had a range of enforcement powers available to it 
should the condition be breached.

Resolved that the application be permitted subject to the conditions set out in the planning 
officers report.

(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework, the 
proposed development was acceptable in terms of the principle of development and its 
impact on the amenity of neighbouring residents, the character and appearance of the 
surrounding area and highway safety.)

PQ76/20 20/00241/FUL, 1A Preston Wood, North Shields

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers in relation to a full planning 
application from Mr & Mrs Sample for one and a half storey, three bedroomed dwelling on 
land which is presently part of the applicant’s garden. 

A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs.

The Committee was advised that the granting of planning permission would be subject an 
agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
to secure a contribution of £337 towards the coastal mitigation service.
 
Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so 
the Committee gave particular consideration to:

a) the impact of the development on the protected trees immediately adjacent to the site 
and the proposed conditions aimed at protecting the trees;

Page 7



4
Tuesday, 9 June 2020

b) the location of the two replacement trees to be planted;
c) the proposed condition requiring the applicant to submit for approval details of the 

materials and surfaces to be used which would enable the authority to ensure that 
permeable surfaces would be used for any hard standings;

d) the impact of the development on the character and appearance of the surrounding 
area; and

e) the impact of the proposed driveway on highway safety.

Resolved that planning permission be refused because the proposed development, by 
virtue of the proximity of the proposed dwelling and associated works to trees protected by a 
Tree Preservation Order, would have a negative impact on those trees and could lead to 
their further damage.  This would be harmful to those protected trees and the biodiversity of 
the area, contrary to policies DM5.9, DM5.7 & DM5.5 of the North Tyneside Local Plan 
2017.

PQ77/20 Discretionary Approach to Enforcement on Construction Working 
Hours

The Chair had agreed to the following item of business being considered at the meeting as 
an urgent item in accordance with Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended) to allow the Authority to re
[...]
idance (As amended) 
 
6.3 Planning applications must be determined in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The NPPF 
is a material consideration in the determination of all applications. It requires 
LPAs to apply a presumption in favour of sustainable development in determining 
development proposals. Due weight should still be attached to Development Plan 
policies according to the degree to which any policy is consistent with the NPPF. 
 
 
PLANNING OFFICERS REPORT 
 
7.0 Main Issues 
7.1 The main issues for Members to consider in this case are; 
- Principle of the proposed development 
- North Tyneside 5 year housing land supply 
- Impact on surrounding occupiers and the standard of amenity provided for 
future occupiers 
- Impact on character and appearance of site and surrounding area 
- Highway impact; and 
- Other Matters including ecology, flood risk, landscaping and viability. 
  
7.2 Consultation responses and representations received as a result of the 
publicity given to this application are set out in the appendix to the report. 
 
8.0 Principle of the Proposed Development 
8.1 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) states that at the heart of 
the Framework is a presumption in favour of sustainable development running 
through both plan-making and decision taking. However, in terms of the principle 
of development because the development requires appropriate assessment 
following the advice in paragraph 177 of National Planning Policy Framework, the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development does not apply.  It follows 

Page 18



 

therefore that that this application should be determined in accordance with the 
development plan, unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 
 
8.2 To support the Government’s objective of significantly boosting the supply of 
homes, it is important that a sufficient amount and variety of land can come 
forward where it is needed, that the needs
[...]
f the NDSS, 
apart from Apartment 14 (Type H).  This two bedroomed four person apartment 
will have an overall internal floor area of 61.6sqm, whereas the NDDS 
requirement is 70sqm.  However, it is noted that the bedroom floor areas and the 
storage are actually in excess of the minimum required by the NDSS (bedroom 
one will be 15.3sqm and bedroom two will be 14.3sqm, with storage at 2.07sqm).  
The NDDS requires a minimum of 11.5sqm floor area for each double/twin 
bedroom and at least 2.0sqm storage.  Whilst the shortfall in overall floor area for 
this apartment is noted, it is not considered that it will result in such a 
substandard quality of accommodation that refusal of the application is warranted 
for this reason. 
 
10.11 It is considered that the proposed dwellings will provide an acceptable 
standard of internal and external habitable space, with sufficient incurtilage 
refuse storage facilities for the dwellings. Therefore, the proposal is considered to 
comply with policy DM4.9 of the Local Plan. 
 
10.12 Members need to consider whether the impact on surrounding occupiers is 
acceptable and whether acceptable living conditions would be provided for future 

Page 21



 

occupiers.  In officer opinion the impact is acceptable subject to the conditions 
discussed above. 
 
11.0 Character and Appearance 
11.1 The National Planning Policy Framework states that good design is a key 
aspect of sustainable development and that permission should be refused for 
development of poor design. 
 
11.2 Policy DM6.1 states that applications will only be permitted where they 
demonstrate high and consistent design standards. Designs should be specific to 
the place, based on a clear analysis the characteristics of the site, its wider 
context and the surrounding area. 
 
11.3 Design guidance for high quality design is set out in the Council’s 
Supplementary Planning Document on Design Quality (2018). 
 
11.4 Objections have been received in relation to the design of the proposed 
development and its impact on the character and appearance of the host site and 
surrounding area.  It has been suggested that the existing building should be 
retained and used for any new development.  These points are noted.  However, 
it must be pointed out that the existing site is not within Council ownership and is 
not formally listed.  It has also been significantly damaged by fire.  Therefore, 
whilst the LPA can control the method of demolition, it cannot currently prevent 
its demolition or insist that it is retained in any future development.   
 
11.5 It has also been suggested that the proposed development is 
overdevelopment of the site, and this concern is also noted.  The Council’s 
Design Officer has commented on the proposed development.  He has offered 
his support of the proposal noting that whilst the proposed building is larger than 
the surrounding dwellings, it is largely lower than the original ridgeline of the 
Church (with the exception of the northern section of the site).  The design of the 
building follows the topography of the area, stepping down the street, and 
respecting the surrounding building pattern.   
 
11.6 Windows have been designed to add detail and interest to the design with a 
mixture of sizes but all with a vertical emphasis which reflect the traditional 
proportions of the surrounding properties. He has also noted that low level soft 
landscaping will soften the proposed undercroft car parking and the existing low-
level brick wall will be retained. 
 
11.7 Overall, it is considered that the proposed layout, design and materials 
respond well to the street scene and will positively improve the character and 
appearance of the area.  Appropriate locations are shown on the layout for car 
parking and refuse storage to support the street scene.  Boundary treatments 
have been appropriately chosen. 
 
11.8 Members need to determine whether the proposed development would be 
acceptable in terms of its i
[...]
privacy of surrounding properties as the apartments would look 
directly onto these properties. 
- Detrimental highway impact.   
- Inadequate vehicle and cycle parking provision provided as part of development 
- Proposal will exacerbate existing parking problems as the street is already 
overcrowded.  All or part of Esplanade should be made residents only to alleviate 
this issue alongside new development. 
- Too close to pedestrian road on south west side. 
- Inadequate space to dry clothes (ongoing environmental issue), no specification 
to make dwellings passive which use far less energy. 
- There are existing unsold flats in Whitley Bay. 
- Building is too high and will impact light of neighbouring properties. 
- Concerns regarding possible structural damage to surrounding properties as a 
result of underground car park. 
- There needs to be a lift (in addition to the stairs) to make the development 
accessible. 
- No benefit to community as per the original use which allowed for worship and 
community groups. 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
Application 
No: 

20/00523/FUL Author: Rebecca Andison 

Date valid: 23 April 2020 : 0191 643 6321 
Target 
decision date: 

23 July 2020 Ward: Riverside 

 
Application type: full planning application 
 
Location: Royal Quays Outlet Centre, Coble Dene, North Shields, Tyne And 
Wear,  
 
Proposal: Proposed partial change of use of existing A1 Factory Outlet 
Shopping Centre to A1 Factory Outlet/B1/B8 Industrial.  Alterations to 
existing service arrangements to suit new use.(AMENDED DESCRIPTION 
TO OMIT B2 USE)  
 
Applicant: North Shields Investment Properties, Mr Peter Everest C/O WD 9-10 
Staple Inn London WC17 7QH 
 
 
Agent: Hector Black, 6 Manor Place Edinburgh EH3 7DD 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Application Permitted 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1.0  Summary Of Key Issues & Conclusions 
 
1.0 Main Issues 
1.1 The main issues for Members to consider are: 
- Principle; 
- Impact on surrounding occupiers;  
- Impact of the proposal on the character and appearance of the site and its 
surroundings;  
- Whether there is sufficient car parking and access provided; and 
- Impact on trees and ecology.  
 
2.0 Description of the Site 
2.1 The application relates to the Royal Quays Outlet shopping centre, which is 
located on Coble Dene, North Shields. 
 
2.2 The factory outlet centre contains a number of retail/food and drink outlets of 
varying sizes, located around a central courtyard. Car parking is provided to the 
north and east.  The type of goods that can be sold is strictly controlled by 
planning conditions which ensures that retail units are used only for the sale of 
factory outlet goods.  
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



 

2.3To the south east of the site is the EVO sports centre, and to the east are a 
leisure facility and hotel.  To the north is a bowling alley and water park.  Hayhole 
Road runs along the western boundary with Howdon Sewage Works beyond. 
 
3.0 Description of the proposed development 
3.1 The proposal seeks planning permission for a partial change of use of the 
existing factory outlet shopping centre to a factory outlet centre, B1 and B8 use. 
 
3.2 The proposal relates to 28no. units in the north west part of the site.  It is 
proposed to demolish one of these 28no. units (unit 38) to create a service 
access.  The remaining units have a floor area of 6,751 sqm. 
 
3.3 The existing internal landscaped courtyard would be used to create a service 
yard. 
 
4.0 Relevant Planning History 
4.1 The Royal Quays Centre has an extensive planning history dating back to 
2000 when planning permission was granted for the refurbishment of the Royal 
Quays development under the following application: 
 
00/00328/FUL - Proposed refurbishment to include some change of use, 
demolition and rebuilding, provision of new and extended retail units, new 
canopies, amended car parking – Permitted 15.09.2000 
 
4.2 The most recent applications are listed below: 
 
2
[...]
e impacts 
on health and quality of life. 
 
9.2 Policy S1.4 of the Local Plan states that development should be acceptable 
in terms of their impact upon local amenity for new or existing residents and 
businesses, adjoining premises and land uses. 
 
9.3 Policy DM5.19 states that amongst other matters development that may 
cause pollution will be required to incorporate measures to prevent or reduce the 
pollution so as not to cause nuisance or unacceptable impacts to people.  

Page 44



 

Potentially polluting development will not be sited near to sensitive areas unless 
satisfactory mitigation measures can be demonstrated. 
 
9.4 The application site is located within a predominantly commercial area.  
Surrounding the shopping centre is the EVO sports centre to the south east, a 
leisure facility and hotel to the east and a bowling alley and water park to the 
north.  The area to the south west is more industrial in character.  The closest 
residential properties are located approximately 230m to the north, 390m to the 
north west and 480m to the south east.  There is also a hotel less than 100m to 
the east. 
 
9.5 The application seeks permission for part of the shopping centre to be used 
B1 and B8 uses in addition to A1 factory outlet shopping.   B2 use was also 
proposed originally but this has been omitted following concerns raised by 
officers regarding the potential impact of noise on surrounding occupiers.  The 
Manager of Environmental Health has confirmed that she has no objections to 
the revised proposal. 
 
9.6 Given the separation from residential properties, the nature of the proposal 
and the character of the area it is officer opinion that the proposal is unlikely to 
result in any harm to nearby occupiers as a result of additional noise disturbance.  
A condition is recommended to control any external plant that may be required. 
 
9.7 Members need to consider whether the impact on existing occupiers would 
be acceptable.  It is officer adv
[...]
means approving development 
proposals that are in accordance with an up-to-date development plan without 
delay. 
 
14.3 The application site has no allocation within the Local Plan and in terms of 
the existing retail use lies in an out of centre location.  If is officer opinion that the 
principle of the proposal is acceptable. 
 
14.4 Members also need to consider whether the proposal will impact on 
surrounding occupiers, whether the development would have an acceptable 
impact on the character of the area, landscaping, ecology and the highway 
network.  It is officer advice that the proposed development is acceptable in these 
terms. 
 
14.5 The application is therefore recommended for conditional approval. 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Application Permitted 
 
 
Conditions/Reasons 
 
1.    The development to which the permission relates shall be carried out in 
complete accordance with the following approved plans and specifications. 
         - Application form 
         - Location Plan PL-00 
         - Proposed site plan SK-07 Rev.B 
         - Proposed downtakings SK-06 

Page 48



 

         Reason:  To ensure that the development as carried out does not vary from 
the approved plans. 
 
2. Standard Time Limit 3 Years FUL MAN02 * 

 
3. Restrict Hours No Construction Sun BH HOU00

4 
* 
 

5.    Notwithstanding Condition 1, no development shall commence until a 
Construction Method Statement for the duration of the construction period has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
approved statement shall: identify the access to the site for all site operatives 
(including those delivering materials) and visitors, provide for the parking of 
vehicles of site operatives and visitors; storage of plant and materials used in 
constructing the development; site compounds; staff welfare; mixing of concrete; 
details of any use of fires; provide a scheme indicating the route for heavy 
construction vehicles to and from the site; a turning area within the site for 
delivery vehicles; a detailed scheme to prevent the deposit of mud and debris 
onto the highway and a dust suppression scheme (such measures shall include 
mechanical street cleaning, and/or provision of water bowsers, and/or wheel 
washing and/or road cleaning facilities, and any other wheel cleaning solutions 
and dust suppressions measures considered appropriate to the size of the 
development). The scheme must include a site plan illustrating the location of 
facilities and any alternative locations during all stages of development.  
         There shall be no cabins, storage of plant and materials or parking within 
the RPA of retained trees or on land within the wildlife corridor.  Details and the 
location of any tree protection based on root protection areas (BS5837:2012 
'Trees in relation to design, demolition and construction - Recommendations') 
must be included in the contractor's construction method statement and 
maintained for the duration of the works.  The approved statement shall be 
implemented and complied with during and for the life of the works associated 
with the development. 
         Reason: This information is required pre development to ensure that the 
site set up does not impact on highway safety, pedestrian safety, retained trees 
(where necessary) and residential amenity having regard to policies DM5.19 and 
DM7.4 of the North Tyneside Local Plan (2017) and National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 
6.    The service yard shown on the approved plans shall not be brought into use 
until the scheme for parking and manoeuvring has been laid in accordance with 
the approved drawing and thereafter these areas shall not thereafter be used for 
any other purpose. 
         Reason: To enable vehicles to draw off and turn clear of the highway 
thereby avoiding the need to reverse onto the public highway having regard to 
policy DM7.4 of the North Tyneside Local Plan (2017). 
 
7.    Notwithstanding Condition 1, prior to any B1/B8 uses occupying the site 
details of facilities to be provided for the storage of refuse and recycling shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The 
facilities which should also include the provision of wheeled for all waste types 
shall be provided in accordance with the approved details, prior to the occupation 
of each residential dwelling and thereafter permanently retained. 

Page 49



 

         Reason:  In order to safeguard the amenities of the area having regard to 
policies DM6.1 of North Tyneside Local Plan (2017). 
 
8.    Prior to any B1/B8 uses occupying the site a Travel Plan must be submitted 
to and approved by in writing the Local Planning Authority. This will include an 
undertaking to conduct travel surveys to monitor whether the Travel Plan targets 
are being met. 
         Reason: In the interests of promoting sustainable transport in accordance 
with policy S7.3 of the North Tyneside Local Plan 2017. 
 
9.    Any plant and machinery required in connection with the B1 and B8 uses 
shall be enclosed with sound insulation materials in accordance with a scheme to 
be submitted to and agreed by the Local Planning Authority in writing and the 
plant and machinery shall not be used until the approved soundproofing has 
been implemented. 
         Reason:  To protect the occupants of nearby occupiers from noise and 
disturbance having regard to policy DM5.19 of the North Tyneside Local Plan 
(2017) and National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
10.    Any spoil generated must be tested and disposed of at a suitably licensed 
facility. 
         Reason:  To ensure that the potential contamination of the site, which is 
located over an area of known landfill, is taken in to account having regard to 
policy DM5.18 of the North Tyneside Local Plan (2017) and National Planning 
Policy Framework. 
 
11.    Within one month of development commencing on the proposed service 
yard, including site exc
[...]
) 

Page 52



 

 
 
 

 

 
Application reference: 20/00523/FUL 
Location: Royal Quays Outlet Centre, Coble Dene, North Shields  
Proposal: Proposed partial change of use of existing A1 Factory Outlet 
Shopping Centre to A1 Factory Outlet/B1/B8 Industrial.  Alterations to 
existing service arrangements to suit new use. 

Not to scale © Crown Copyright and database right 
2011.  Ordnance Survey Licence Number 
0100016801 

 

Date: 25.06.2020 

 

Page 53



 

Appendix 1 – 20/00523/FUL 
Item 2 
 
Consultations/representations 
 
1.0 Internal Consultees 
1.1 Highway Network Manager 
1.2 This application is for a proposed partial change of use of existing A1 Factory 
Outlet Shopping Centre to A1 Factory Outlet/B1/B8 Industrial with alterations to 
existing service arrangements to suit new use. 
 
1.3 The site has been established for some time, access and parking remain 
unchanged and enough parking will be proved to accommodate the proposed 
change of use.  Service access will remain from Hayhole Road and unit 38 will be 
demolished to allow the internal servicing arrangements to suit the new uses with 
a segregated pedestrian route remaining to allow access to building frontages.   
Conditional approval is recommended. 
 
1.4 Recommendation - Conditional Approval 
 
1.5 Conditions: 
ACC25 - Turning Areas: Before Occ 
PAR04 - Veh: Parking, Garaging before Occ 
REF01 - Refuse Storage: Detail, Provide Before Occ 
SIT06 - Construction Method Statement (Minor) 
 
No part of the development shall be occupied until a Travel Plan has been 
submitted to and approved by in writing the Local Planning Authority. This will 
include an undertaking to conduct travel surveys to monitor whether the Travel 
Plan targets are being met. 
Reason: To accord with Central Government and Council Policy concerning 
sustainable transport. 
 
1.6 Informatives: 
I13 - Don't obstruct Highway, Build Materials 
I46 - Highway Inspection before dvlpt 
 
2.0 Local Lead Flood Authority 
2.1 I have c
[...]
 systems will keep 
retail customers away from the proposed servicing area. 
 
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Planning Officer Reports
	6 19/01305/FUL, Trinity United Reformed Church, Esplanade Place, Whitley Bay
	7 20/00523/FUL, Royal Quays Outlet Centre, Coble Dene, North Shields



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee

Tuesday, 7 July 2020

Present: Councillor F Lott (Chair)
Councillors T Brady, L Darke, S Graham and 
P Richardson

Apologies: Councillors K Barrie, B Burdis, M Green and F Weetman

PQ78/20 Appointment of substitutes

There were no substitute members appointed.

PQ79/20 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported.

PQ80/20 Minutes

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2020 be confirmed and signed by 
the Chair.

PQ81/20 Planning Officer Reports

The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making when 
determining planning applications and then considered the planning applications listed in the 
following minutes.

PQ82/20 19/01305/FUL, Trinity United Reformed Church, Esplanade Place, 
Whitley Bay

It was reported that this application had been withdrawn by the applicants on 1 July 2020.

PQ83/20 20/00523/FUL, Royal Quays Outlet Centre, Coble Dene, North Shields

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with two  addenda 
circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full planning application from North Shields 
Investment Properties for a partial change of use of existing A1 Factory Outlet Shopping 
Centre to A1 Factory Outlet/B1/B8 Industrial and alterations to existing service 
arrangements to suit new use. 

A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs.
 



2
Tuesday, 7 July 2020

Resolved that the application be permitted subject to the conditions set out in the planning 
officers report and an addendum.

(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework, the 
proposed development was acceptable in terms of the principle of development and its 
impact on surrounding occupiers, the character of the area, landscaping, ecology and the 
highway network.)


